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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Sweetwater Utility. LLC 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. Box 918 
(Business Addi·ess) 

Wimberlev, Texas 78676 (512) 847-5774 
(City, State, Zip Code) (Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariffis effective for utility operations under the following Certificate ofConvenience and Necessity: 

20887 

This tariff is effective in the following counties: 

Hays and Caldwell 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

Niederwald (original jurisdiction to TNRCC 4/3/00) 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

Woods of Brushv Creek Subdivision 
WO #14094-001 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (i f additional pages are needed for a section, 
all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION PAGE 

1.0 RATE SCHEDULE 
2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ................... 4 
3.0 EXTENSION POLICY .... 

APPENDIX A SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer TariffPage No. 2 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01 - Rates 

Meter Size Monthlv Minimum Charge Gallonage Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $40.00 

Volume charges are determined based on average consumption for winter period which includes the 
following months: n/a 

FORM OF PAYMENT: THE UTILITY WILL ACCEPT THE FOLLOWING FORM(S) OF PAYMENT 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 
(THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS 
MADE USINGMORETHAN $1.00 IN SMALLCOINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPTWILLBEGIVEN FORCASH PAYMENTS.) 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ................................................. 1.0% 
(TNRCC RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL.) 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE ................................................................... $795.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD RESIDENTIAL 
CONNECTION. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMIUED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Large Connection Tap) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR TAP SIZE INSTALLED. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN 
DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS 
TARIFF): 

a) Non payment ofbill (Maximum $25.00)................................ $21QQ 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected ......................... $25.00 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 0]110%OF THE BILL) ....................................$5.00 
TNRCC RULES ALLOWA ONE-TIME PENALTY TOBECHARGED ON DELINQUENTBILLS. A LATECHARGE MAY 
NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

i EXAL. Nl.:-uiI,·il RESOURGE OOEVSEHVA[ION CuMiviiSE. j~4 
33 094 C CCN 2 0 8 8 7 JAN 3'01 
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tari ff Page No. 3 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (CONT.) 

TRANSFER FEE..............................................................$5Q.QQ 
THE TRANSFERFEE WILLBE CHARGED FORCHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME ATTHE SAME SERVICE LOCATION 
WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE ........................................... 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

. $25.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ............................. $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT .. 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE 
WHEN AUTHORIZEDIN WRITING BY TNRCC AND AFTERNOTICE TOCUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE 
RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING 30 TAC 291.21(K)(2). 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: at cost 

Refer to Section 3.0 Extension Policy for terms, conditions, and charges when new construction is 
necessary to provide service. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TNRCC APPROVAL STAMP 

i cXAL. Ni.i-AL RESOURGE OONSERVA[ION COMiviiSE. j, 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission Rules, Chapter 
291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules and this tariffshall be available 
for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form (attached 
in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees (deposits, reconnect, tap, 
extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if required, will be granted before service 
is provided by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the regulations of the 
regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TNRCC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of 
the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed 
with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may be 
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The utility 
will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TNRCC Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant 
has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 
the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to 
make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. 

Refund o f deposit - I f service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will promptly 
refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for 
service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination ofutility service but 
must refund the deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being 
delinquent. 

i c>k. N,·.iUURESOURGE OONSEHVA[ION COMwiISE. J,J 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided must pay 
a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has previously been 
provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or existing customer required 
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages ofthis tariffshall be given a written 
explanation of such costs prior to request for payment and/or commencement of construction. If the 
applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant 
or existing customer shall be informed of their right to appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other 
regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area 
in which the applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not normally incurred as 
permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C) if thev are listed on this approved tariff. For example, a road 
bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public road 
right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant' s property, the Utility may require the 
applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's real 
property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall not be used for the 
construction ofproduction, storage, transmission or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate 
service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will 
install tap and utility cut-off and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. The utility will serve each 
qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are required. 
If construction is required to fill the order and i f it cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will 
provide the applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and an expected date of 
service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one 
working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the 
tap location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff. 

i EXAL LALAESOUROE CONSEHVA[ION COMivi!58. J, J 
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

2.06 Access to Customer's Premises 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to utility cutoffs at all times reasonably necessary 
to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours as needed to protect and preserve the 
integrity ofthe public drinking water supply. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing: 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due 
date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of issuance. The postmark 
on the bill or, ifthere is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of mailing by the utility will constitute 
proof ofthe date of issuance. Payment for utility service is delinquent if full payment, including late fees 
and the regulatory assessment, is not received at the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 
5:00 p.m. on the due date. Ifthe due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes 
will be the next workday after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty as stated on the rate schedule in Section 1.0 will be charged on bills received after the due 
date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied 
in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late penalty. 

(C) Information on Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by the TNRCC Rules. For each ofthe systems it operates, 
the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone number (or numbers) 
to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the 
utility will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this 
loss of service. 

Section Ill- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. Ifthe business 
office fails to receive payment prior to the time ofnoticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent 
account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect 
payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payer or payee's bank, 
shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money 

i EXAL Ni.iuF,>il RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMiviISE, J, 1 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be 
required to pay a deposit if one has not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected ifthe bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination 
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding 
bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility 
service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreennent entered into 
within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice oftermination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TNRCC Rules. 

(B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day service 
is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or due to 
a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions occur, the 
utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary interruptions due 
to automatic equipment operations, the utility will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both 
emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting 
the entire system or any major division ofthe system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

i c>k. Ni.i ufi,<-i RESOURCE CONSERVATION OOMivjiSE. J, J 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (CONT.) 

Section 2.15 - Oualitv of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operation a treatment and collection facility of sufficient 
size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to 
treat sewage and discharge the effluent at the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the 
Commission. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as 
described in the TNRCC Rules. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a suitable 
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending 
completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility 
must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas Natural Resource Conservation 
Commission complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, the commission may require 
continuation or restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address ofthe complainant, 
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of two years 
after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility 
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the 
utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by the 
custorner. 

1 EXAL Ni.TuF,(·i RESOURCE ¢ONSERVA[ION COMiviISE. .1 J 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. 

NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER 
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates to the customer, 
sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the 
customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TNRCC's Executive Director, the residential service applicant shall 
not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water distribution and 
pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the TNRCC Executive Director if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes listed due to 
distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a larger diameter 
pipe is required for adequate service; 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or building 
codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction the point of 
use is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific extension or 
a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the applicant's costs for over 
sizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for service on the line pay at least as 
much as the initial service applicant. 

The utility shall bear the cost of any over-sizing ofwater distribution lines or waste water collection lines 
necessary to serve other potential service applicants for customers in the immediate area. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers with service 
demands greater than residential customer demands in the certificated area, industrial, and wholesale 
customers shall be treated as developers. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such applicant will 
be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses that would be incurred in 

iEXAG Ni.i'ORALRESOURGE OONSERVA[ION COMMBE, J,1 
33094 C CCN 2 0 8 8 7 JAN 3 '01 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including the 
cost of all necessary transmission facilities. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property 
from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. 
However, ifthe customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the customer may 
be charged the additional cost of extending service to and throughout their property, including the cost of 
all necessary treatment and collection facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be 
created by that property. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities Shall Bear 

The utility will bear the full cost ofany over sizing of collection mains necessary to serve other customers 
in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
treatment and collection facilities. Contributions in aid of construction may not be required of individual 
residential customers for treatment and collection facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission 
under this specific extension policy. 

Within its certificate area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any sewer collection line 
necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted subdivision. However, 
if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the developer was notified of 
the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must 
also be able to document that the developer ofthe subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with 
the utility's facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written 
request from the utility. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service area and will 
only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the applicant, in compliance 
with TNRCC rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's certificated service area boundaries 
by the TNRCC. 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient to furnish 
the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to 
comply with Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria for facilities 
used in the treatment and collection of sewer or Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests 
more than two connections on a piece of property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will 
be treated as developers. 

iEXAb Ni.i-OR'i RESOUROE CONSERVATION CuNIMISE J~ 
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Sweetwater Utility, LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 11 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to 
provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to 
maintain compliance with the Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission minimum design criteria 
for sewer treatment and collection. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions and 
restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service 
multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-ram charge for 
facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas Natural Resource 
Conservation Commission minimum design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), forpurposes 
of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed to a 
developer's property under the following circumstances: 
• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or 
• if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of facilities 

necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and ifthe standby fees are included on 
the utility's approved tariffafter a rate change application has been filed. The fees cannot be billed 
to the developer or collected until the standby fees have been approved by the commission or 
executive director. 

• for purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be charged 
standby fees under a contract or ifthe utility installs the facilities necessary to provide individually 
metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community. 

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension Policy of 
this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tari ff, TNRCC rules, or the rules o f such other 
regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. Any applicant required 
to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages ofthis tariffshall be given a written 
explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant does 
not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be informed of the right to 
appeal such costs to the TNRCC or such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's 
rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the applicant's property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 - Applving for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for service 
received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each potential 
service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service 

I c,v\C. Iw..:.OriAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMM'68, JI 1 
33094 C CCN 20887 JAN 3 '01 
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Sweetwater Utility. LLC Sewer Tariff Page No. 12 

SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY (CONT.) 

application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. 
Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the 
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are 
questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed service applications may be 
submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a 
written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or written metes and 
bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be made 
and, if necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be 
required with the tap request. The actual point of connection must be readily accessible to Utility 
personnel for inspection and servicing while being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and 
mowers. If the Utility 
has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will be 
made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the applicant's full potential 
service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending 
from the nearest main. Ifthe tap or service connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, 
it will be made at another location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If no agreement 
on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TNRCC for resolution. 

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all ofthe Utility's requirements for service 
contained in this tariff, TNRCC rules and/or TNRCC order, (2) has made payment or made arrangement 
for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all necessary easements and rights-of-way necessary to provide 
service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the 
Utility, ifapplicable, and (5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which service 
is being requested. 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certificated service area as soon as 
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled within the 
time limits prescribed by TNRCC rules once the applicant has met all conditions precedent to achieving 
"qualified service applicant" status. Ifa service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, the 
applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be 
available. The TNRCC service dates shall not become applicable until the service applicant has met all 
conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as defined by TNRCC rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements 

As a condition ofservice to anew subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined by TNRCC 
rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service to any location 
within the developer's property. i cXAL. Ni.i'UBAL RESOURCE CONSERVATION COMMISE, j, 1 
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iii;~~ ,€?.N 
-r'¢e·· 

WHEREAS, Swutwtta Udiity, LLC. CT,uu limited Uabilit>' uum,rarly.h=,afler clsodo,igngt•4 .....'~' 

u thi U,rgty. bu req#st®d :hat Olc Ma>ur ,~d Clt>' Cow,oil gt#t it. iU i,LG#4900re and &#aijlg, th® t'A. 
taaehi~ , Nght , pf !€!• ae , 2 · ad A : Gtoilly by ordinwto~ to ccmyuct : cx , eni inelu : Alr~ , r • p ,{ p , rerkci -- · r~ * 

e,=,to. tndteme¥*in :h• Ci:y ofN:ed«rwald a,ygt,rr. fhrtlte golt=<ianandtrsatm=f ofw•Dtotvn[*r a;14 .,1"*2 
fcrom provisicnofw.:m.·.t:r andwwer =·vtce, fb:.l.I purp© Les fbf which tbia 3er.letmaybo uoed; snd 94 

WHEREAS, thu W:ility haa d·4, complt•d with all pcwvi,ior.e ef·ls lcw; ©f :he St.tcof Tcxu, ibd 
with 61! ordinm- of ihe City With felaomo, to t?1* 'buini.@ of ·)1, ff•anch{:e, rt @ht, privilege, uld 

.UOIOHEy; 

NOWTHERE,ORE, aErl' ORDAEEP BY THE MAYOR ANC 01TY COUNCIL CF™E CITY OF 

NIBDERWALD. TEXAS: 

SECTION 1. QBaE.QUBANC.mu 
(q) ThoCi:yofNiedewald,Te,tasf'·9» C!1") )=eby graccr.o Sw,stwalcr Udity, LLC {**c 

Utokf'), t: 2:CC*Clwi-4 rigkt, prtvll¢g, ,rkd 5•a¢h(6* to ¢oailr,ct, Ht•SS, ,-aiztain, :*pa:r, replace, 

oi,nte, ed rc=ve In th© Cis>' ef Nlder*•!d, Texls a ,>·,tem ?Dr ftle o:;llogci©9 .id triatnc:,t of 

wwtow#w arld fbr lh• provlslon of wutmnter wd GsweT scrdzo, &: a!! 29*e588 for wbich tha Utillb' 

ud iu cwtorne:s mayu,• this,crvke for.perbd of refl i ! C) *Gi, *ec~ 0* Ofa¢:ive dateottbis franchise 

oz'd.-. 

·· 1 ,. A , 10 " too . 4 
P,Ee 1 af 9 

~>itt~ 

.ijy 
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(b) Th. C{D· bercby ianrb We Ctflfty the nonexc:v,iv• f.*h!, pri,<lase~ sod *WChbe 10 il1B!1]1 
!4 0+. unde, a!04 and amU the p=*nt acd fliture gcv«i, ri,nys, sidewalks, u,d other public 
6&&,msr.U; wd rlg*,#f·.*z ·, ]tljl; Iltv wt ;.•v':atc 11.t:dib t;r ttic e! ) ~Lz t?}U moy Aow or hor¢dn©t exijt, 'Jl 
Mei,Wy pl=rio, woeki, mitns, 3,n€g,Ie wadwia pipsg, teoks, cu~d nppurttncnccs &r thc p~pojc of 
, 2'hg :~ etl=dilg to th; Cit>' Q:N* onra!4 Te:U, tad ju Ohsbit•u@a , wukwatcr 8ydom. 111® 

Utility'B vaeofeity.eeet., •ltcys, sfder~31~, orotho; public •a,=•ntil and Mghts-05-way ehali be subi©et 
to'*nd Induct.2 [n Bcgord.n:~ v[Oz ·1. City's polkie*, prwedurcs, ni! crrdxn,r:oes np•, In rorc€ oc that 
tho City moy I , ib , oqu • ntly & 0 * pi x en :*; rslatlve to Ilet : Bc of th , Bb « ls , COyu , sidewalks , eawmemt @, 
rl@A:s-06wsy, ee,ubilopl.. of the City. iceludin¢ oll erdtnanoo# r•1~drig to thowe of girect, by publio 
udlide, The term, of thl, *arlelltim Cfdtn~nce shall apply k' all are•• ihd 'J:* C:ty s,1~h64411€Atly Ulaexes 
tmmcdie•Iy upon Ot. •Mcc6vc date cfaaw.ti~. 

--.l.A..a.. 

(o; Ncaingm,11,Mcd imthi,* gnbhioo ordinanoeahaltbecongtmd usprcvco€=lg.dlmlalthln:, 
cr r*rfotiq the U€Ilty Oom using R,rpwbli©utgity purpoa.. uy oobo*kf 'howfl on any pl,t orpls¢s of 
arty porpkn of *% C[ty pr:vlog£1) Or guh®equls!!y placed M=urlcd cr @ny *&**m•nt tkat any pmon, 
firm, of eo:pormtlot hm; or rrtty Fibwqg¢otly attte, Faitf, or dedicate for pwblic utility purp©Geg 
wh.:soil,~' 

SEC r{OM 2. USE OP STREETS. ALLEYS1 SJBEWALI<$. EAAEM™rjJUOHTi-Ar. 
WAY. AXD-Mlln.IC PLACES 

(s> The Utility will prc,da se:¥tco by mnop of sueets, gllef. estments, and other pubttc 
rt,ht'-Of-••y. ff th, Uttljty g¢Gd, Additioaal eu=cnts b) provide zor,i,o. then tbe p.o.idon of emo 
eueme:Its wh,!Ibo tba r-euiBi!{m of Bo mmcgrlv ow:., l.oaesrL·:* swh Gerda=. 

(b> Tb®Ckrrmgi„,es th,Miht to r•asonabl, r®,w:mt®6:efe¢€orl ar.i con,tfu©'ion ofany work 
by the Udt!¥ and t,) i:asoc,bly deslpsie the :ocdon o f any sudk rvork and con*Jctton prior t© & 
coosmd=ge=•,t afm• wa*. 

Th. Lttiliry wCI 1©cate, ei·ect, and maintain ks :y•tcc, plu:ts, worl,3, mains.. scrrlcz. 
ocodwltst pipm, t.rgu,azd appwroo~4;geo wthgnonee ft}iese fadli.ie, wilt mdin;mror <:ilorfre wi:htho 
!ive# Ofpelsons, int,dbgl with any Lmpwv©mct:W t}t, Ciey may do¢m prcpcr to m:ke. *f uuoqcos,9 y 
ttindc: or obstru Uto *e~ aso of tho oee=. &11•yi, bridgcs, :aivmeuw. rj,hu-of-way, or public pr©p«ty. 

. ilb.2;16Mti*#fti#ttr'Eim ita&%%#A*,9.trd#hJDr&?kftiN°*LS 
Uitity'• :6,i;iti,G ril:i,t or ohzrw©t e~ opefstion or looe:iom e; any tfult operation Dr lecation @f any 
n,4 J•y, bn'4•, ri#t.*Away, •dic:ocog or publlc,roperty, 0,¢ UI!'. jry, Jpon 01*rty (30) day¥ wrilm 
noti¢. ¢*n d• (3!y, •41 =mm•no• s=novi=8= r•!oootiag, u zeugsary, any and uli of tt, fac:Hti. or 
2=.. .i ll. own.pen•. 

* The Utiti:y w!1 not plaoc fhcfilbes or 5.r.'G v:h M :h* f=ilitiw ©r Bx:=•G '•ill int¢,feN 
wfdt ar,f oU<ai Wgt,r~s. *laemlc, ct t*Lephots fhcilltia, amfE: eor.trot slgnil!z,don: se.vtli,hu, 6* 
64 or ¢on<eiur.Iudon !!na.o,obsw·,12 orbiader Ift AM~' ir.AMzr *C VariOU« /Jfd•w :mi,g t}3¤r=Ide,1u 

ofth; Cit. 

SEN@iw=n-o.~./. /. &*f"icw,74 7•ga Z o, D 

·V 
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:'he 1':ility.i:1 i:j:&11 al: wute•sta lt~~§ undw th!: fra,·.:k.ge c:dir,ar.c, so u not :o inj ~:r, 
I damg, uu•o••ari!> uy public 8,02:d•. drurl, storm gcw=3, cateh Ugin:, or oar Uk. 
*ro¥¢mentl. H©W•v•r. if lo Urllity': in,41:.Ecr. cf oee of :LT •'Ut**#a tlnN ¢A=w# wy public 
V=nd., dr,lns, worm sewm, al,}.bwir.s, or ¢the, like im;:ov:mcts. thct thc U,ibty shalt r:pzir rho 
,!amag® g.u»d ud :•Gtm Ot, publ!4 sro=nds, dr•im, stafm g•U'.:,J =wh b.dn.. o: v,Cwr Iike 

i:FV'=050 to u Fed =,ttto:k sa cxlitod prio, to i'ndetklrg tho ~wrk 

(g) IfO:e USity t$%- or n,glacl, to repair s,y pi,hiie .ound•, drai:u. *mm ,-erg, catch 
tosinj, M Qth. lik• imprw•n¢or: t>.•t (' 48=•@:$ du:ir.g i:t,:ar,1:i 07, of u w,ut.wstor Hae •,('hin . 
r-=abte gm* IR:r !: ccmplctm iu work ©n :hs relate¢ pe©Jee ud iftho Cir, 228. siv. te Utility thie' 
(30) d.y.' written notice of :h®L'dltty'i :•'.ut] or 04!ac4 th. 

{l) th, Ctty CO't:A¢i: au> 2,<,t 2• na¢ew.r>' r,pai, be aad, * :h, ezpen,3 of fhe 
Uttl:ty, aa, 

iS;t, 

(2) e,c Util:ty .hall b• rtspontk for ali deu:usm iust,biml by any pcnor. o: pe,on, 
by r-og of ttdi refl:81: ©: I.•il®Gt ott. Ct{Ilry. 

SECTION 3. IO:LZ-ml>IPRQMEME.m 

rttl. te ip W.tewlmr utllrty Gornporteni, wh*her ,!n:gmd on»!ic 8mur.dg or cm eageclmti Ybr 
pablio *!ty purpesa, 3h.!t be.od mm.n in tb, UOy. ib ,uc©cejcn or Utigol, 

¢K'nON & [Enlrlv/rjgr CQN¥£XIIM:E AND MECEU¤X 

The Uti![1, •11! gcu:. :o:z :~o l'exu Negal R,:s©ure€ Commi~>iaa acerttjtcat, ofcoo¥enle:*o 
md u-,ai) to goo:#cct operate. *.2 maint•in G• its *utewar system ind,C •r©ait pwpoie, te I,™• 

sgcnoV & '!, AMP 3IAXICZI 

<a> B....:h• Ci, ka*:1¤cl®dw Uv. :h:Tcx.N.rurall-our¢• Ccr,tr-ti,m C©mm<uion 
h.vo etdwiv. j.:idigdo, ov. tbo •g•4€r udtil, :•te€,opc•ti,-* uzd >*nl :c, wcthin lb® corp©fai• Umlt, 
of the Clt 'md, SI,tioc 13,442 cfl¢ Tou W.t,t Ced.,th. r.t. ;h.ot :bc Utiltty •'itl @h•B ard O,e 
n,los utd n~latlon, pver£4 the Almishtc, of Bie. :o lc,kbl:uw cf Ot, Ciry :htl 8* IER>' gil 
Altow qi~4€r :hlg F,nd!,e ordtna~g, wa k• d.ow a=:Xor{zed by ar:d on E:o wi'.k. the :na, Narwr.i 
R=o#oo Con,cv:Soa Canm:iuion o: may and &!1 o:hcr put.lic autzo-.t.A 4,·w:, J.T'bdl:tio:, k Bt 
premi- dwla: th. t=m of tbi, hnch!** ordin•ace. un!- aDd w:i.! Ole City:elm,tmd! ft: CHg,n.] 

Jbji.4icni©n to re,Wat, wtili:y rmtos, opcr•toml, •84 •evio•g 

(b) -fh• Utti!ty '.vlli Btn l'.t •pp:=,-6 rrlff wi'.h the Ciry md #.J'l m.,j,c it &-.-:!l.zblc R>r 

iupwlcn by tb. p,blic Igd roild•n:i of'Se Ciry. 

PQ. % of 9 
r€e 

i:i 

y.t. 
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SECTION 6. I,JZLITUUI,IR N~LRKAULAIIQ~2 

(•) Th® UOity *21811 have the autbority td promulsa:¢ igoh rules, ter.ilati en 1. rsrms. aod 
uodidoo; .SW,n: ib :uatomc:s u shall be roajongbly ccg¢mry to onablo tho Uelity to exee'le it: 
rigM.mdpefbfm ito obli;ado:u untigihi; 6~:tchb: :,:diaszee e.nd to *;jsur, ~Eo:er-upted setvtce to eiE: 
and ail o/(tg qucomm. 

,Any.ish rul¢5,:*Fulationo, ~cn:uand cezdi:ions sh&!; aot b¢ lr. cer:.(!Ut wizh the pro•Mgiot,i 
h-of or gpplledle f,42.4 :l tte col local 1*Wm. 

(o) Ib: Ud!!tyw;1] Oie * ©opy or jt~ r.tl¢# with the City t:d keep aeopy ih the Ut'li:y'F toml 
omc. ibr lasp•owm by mo public 

SIC'rION 7. 29,&&.ZZEn'lzfu 

* On t» -day of , 2000, az.d quarterly thc~Ref, 45 dgyi aflcr ©ach 
o,!®dl,®*w.lbrd#lif,ofthiv tuai,e, 5,1-uw Uilry. LLC, ttsv.tcc¢nor: wd u ;iFW, •hali pe 
to 6. Cit; *fN1*Uiy:1¢ & gwn •qui] t: &11: ptr#Wt (4%) of Iti vg;$ reveue Fee¢!ved $8 th. s,ls of 
motld~·*¢Gwate I<*!ce wi'},&. tb, gorpc:ae lait, of tha City for th© p:¢Wing @41*;dar qudrr* IR 
M P•y#.*#i &* 0&*p:Yvna#• ofuglag and oe=Fyin, th, ceou:c 2·lleys, *ueaeet ., dgh:t-,>f.way, puks~ 
aDd goiE j*tjo plao. {n Otc City of Niod•rwaid. 'rt.I, pa>mzni shall bc ia Ueu of 24, other tu <r 
bow#.d Ute *ftu or©d»r 1=pos[1©r. u,cs,:r.05. or ehu,¢3. exeept 42 r,!orom td.xoe. 

( b ) The Wti ! tty vill pay :, the City the p , B revenue *, oethoriz < 2 { n this oc · ctioo 1 * ~tny 
oit or bdbr, *, 1 sa d:y af tc iooond n,ooe: tbtiowins ~be •nd of rhe quarler!>' Per~cd for,whlgb the 
paymcn: 6 due, Tbo UtiUty wil! deifv.r thc .o.0 rr,edue fbopaymani '.o the City Exratary, al:nelth 
. gr,>. »*UB ike *1&:e¢rl ihowio:0 in B fbrm th.& the Ck>- appoi·es. 'he ,&!euI•Eons of the wnount 
ofthc q'J*rr:Tly paymct An, UEG= gf *o u'€Riy w';1: certie :hi, f®9 ot,~ldmcshc to bg b-ug end e,J#re. 

,¢~if,&. 1 , 

(c) N Vtfo' Wllt dl. u:,ually wi:h :he Clry 5*e.wy no lalwr then Ibw (4) :}ltult}w after *.0 
c=dof the U¢Uty'st.ul :er, •: audizd Eitwner.: ofrcvcnucs ;teibwtsble tc the 9•nti©n< of it, system 
withiz the City B#uet to this fruchim ordia,r.ec, which statc.ant *hal! 1:avc boen gudl:*d by a= 
Mdep.ndmt Ce~tod Pubtie Aeoountar.1 \14:og• ropo: :hall G<>eamrr.y the ttat g,n,mt. 

(d) The Ctiy Lh•!1 have ths r.*t tc review or audit :he Ut[Hty'i grosa Igvt.ue fe® 9tatemeatp 
and •:C•M~1~o:rev¢mucs aodotherbccka and row:4*. and to:¢centpu'.C any =.*unts det*fmln,d iob• 

P•yablo 1~:4~r:htg *CtekfBC o.9184&1:•. 

GECMON 1 QQ,Wi 

'tbo Utiliv wm mak, ud k.ep M and complete pla:s, mapo. ar.d r*ordi i),o,4't:. the exact 
1©*Uior of all plcg:* works, m:N, aae'!eaa. ©cijuit. l'if•6, U]0,1 aind feilitle, !*e,ead tad a·ac rhe 
Utilityu•e• {c tha O:y cfNlcdm,nld, rex.a, in zo:snec:lon with ~ 5)'6*m. 'The Ut{Mt>- wfil keep 0:=e 

,-Q£C>30©·-4/ 
P. 4 Of g 

qm. 
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plfo m®& And roc©fds c=tent ct nli times to rcf. cc! £) ch=geg in the sye:em ar.d Cl add<Oons, 
r.iogdomi asd mod#Butfons:o fb,y*:m. 

SECTION 9. %*Qky#I}QM 
(i) Tko Utilltyl•ill notdiotu* :hg 3~zrbtcc o: r~bsc-fa,~ec·f iny stren, allcy, 4.dcwaik, righwf· 

we: a:pubticp:aH fg: the pwpcoe of MMet:MCM Or:!18!Mt:nir,G¢ Wldk.U: Rnt obt:ln04 1 pe:fnlt co do 
'o hom ao Cl¥. 

(b) Th¢ Uili:y wlilp.et encumbe xny Flreet, alley, Adzualk,KSbt·of.w,y ©: publle pl:ca fbr 
& locgir peiod SU Ihd * nocwi,ry te pcforr.1 Yd zcrr.FIe:8 the wo* 

(G) Whcaeycr :h, Util-ty doe• tale up or di,tu?6 u©' street, Cley, sidewalk, right,f-*cy, or 
pub!!c p!4¢• in build!mg, cor.iwgctin; rqw,4$, m]dr.tatnb or r=o,·i#% ;t; f,t~itiH,s, tho Utility will 
gll•Fd.k~/ot.ol th• street. 38.y. sidewalk, r.*ht.W,#-.y: or publio piaoee m.ll r{=. by the pl#cement of 
•4•gd41*r!34 fg©•. ar boardin. Uio bo'imds of whioh during pctiodf, of dusk ar.d derknesj, tile 
U€1.y .OI,lo.Ay dmrfcatd by war=!n; l!;htg, 

r-L--E 

. (d) The Udloy 'hail flll to any @*ca,· ialon or opewin¥ gf ga *tcavldon and will :estc:, :he 
surm¢c dit; =p•r,i: withir. a rwolabls d:n, aft~:. comple,200 of :h• wo:t, to as gocd a eoadltfon u 
befor·6 t*¢om~=xcrrtent of lb: WOIk. 

(•) [ftb•Udliv €&08 t* ro:toro tht awfi,Nd m@kc r·¢pa~:g within• roas©ciblo time, the City 
may EX * j,06*ibl.¢ 'Ym. and 60*4 'he t[Hlity ef <h# r,Btorbtioo cd repaire :•qu!,•d wd tko ti:nw 6.,d 
€rc,•=pl.d* OFhose W¢cu 

(0 Upon tho Ut~ily'* fkilur, tD Gemply w:tb. tke ejmc sptciS,4 i:; ·11: prcvioue ru'cze¢Eorl, 
tb: atyvy ¢*use prcp* f,BM,8€on and r#paiN to Bs m@d., u,d 2:e U€li ty will pay Os, cxo,zwe of Iuoh 
wo~k upon de.Acd by ao Clly. 

SECTION 10. UAAO.!IY-IMB».i£% 

(I) PrLor to ¢*mnxadnz #, inst,~21*tion cf tu sy,tem, end¢4zt{Aulrg forth• dwotig:1 ofthl: 
*We¥., ·~ UtfXEy :Ull prwu:e ud msintzln public li.b{Li!>, a;0. pfopc:Ty !:trmnce in 38 aetoust net 
ttu the $»0,000.00 ibr bodily in,Iwy md 3300,¢'00.00 *cm propr[y dem•*• for Bacb oca.rrenCe, with 
mn ingy*&:¢e company ]I=sd to do bu,if,MS (.M TCX:S, in,Grir.i &,Eni; §]6=, for liability e: 4%4. 
ir- CO®e¢dom wh 

(1) Li.bijity top,1965 o, dam4,3 :o pcop,k:rly (n an>' w•y •ri,t:Agout ofoy though Otc 
Wtl OI o:Zia,iom of Ih¢ Uta:ty, its &*ent&, sem'ants, cr =ploy•*5, cr to which the Udllty 
t»digetice m,y h by %,ay oeotrhte; ar.4 

(31 Liabttity Ctsing en; of the UEED'*3 cpcr,ider-• e:d rel·dtionship, wi:h any 
Lndcpaad~i oorftrnotof of fl:bcohtr•Aer. 

P.g, S et 7 

23HM 1-'6 
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(b) The C:,y Ar.orr:c~' ,UU appmvo thi~ iuaran¢o psl;,y, ud th,U·.Llity wil; fi; u 40d rnalrt:aln • ©opy ofhi: p,Uc•Igqg ••i:h wr.ften Mde:toe o fpa>me,t ofregui,M. Neniums, with t'.lb City S *crsury during **:•rrj of Od; h:,dd,t. 

(c) Th, UEity sb•U isime¢atoly adW.6© 0·.0 Citv of ar.y dg.ikvzt Iitigaio-n, actwl or 
pot=ial. SC might •*t Gi, Issuance policy. 

(d) All inaurte• pollcieg m,lotgincd Fw, iant '.o Hhis 8&r.chisc 6ha!! contain the foltowlng 
Co:£!Ecn~ by =doreeet 

(1) The C# oY>:iedewaldihgl: bea named tngured w?d t!w texm"owoer" oe -City o f 
Ni,dwwcld~,hai!(tt¢!ude & &uthoriEm, Board:. Bt:rwu@, Comr#MLD[vidot#, 3#Ut=eu:, f 
wd odioos of N City imd 4* iUividUA! mdo«ru, Gfnpl©v¢•a, gt,d &:onl& of lbs City IM fha ofacia] capaeig,o anyor while aetiU or. bchtifof ;hc Cky. 

(2) BuhpoU:, gh,11 :mquir• thr. tk) t:jurgnce ecrnruyprrivid• th, Cl:y Seefaa?' by 
g•rijied m.il writton no'Uco of ovmwlt.Ho: or of:u:wiml cU.e [c,le ze:ms of Se poi:oy Rt,eet 
1&27 (30) dty: pdor to tb, pmpos,d ¢&2*lit.or: *r me,teia] o?,tq©. 

(3) iaueri ohal: not hzveamy Miht of :ec©vefy ttgain.;t tl. City, it bziag dto iulention 
thu ae kswaw, Pcad# W,j! prgm©t N U€!i:y and 2• Cjt)' twd &1:a!1 bepiee' oov~Dtsgo fo, 
Cl losses St dz pelid¢) =b,r. 

(4) Th.policy c!*w. ~gth. lr.Afe©e";helt nothpplyto :hc City ofNiederwald *hm 
Sc City I• e iuurd on Oto policy, 

SECTION 11. itjnzj,Blty 

(a) The I)Elivy a#rteg to ir,dmctfy, d tad, ud sevc h;l:ml¢ss 0:e Cicy, lt, ag¢ntl of)¢eo, 
servw:08. ud eepley-, ag•inf? •r.d £-ocl B> =d tl] 2£ttd by e cr. behalf of e>, pcs©n, Frm, or 
=Por.*k. aristqg Som tbe oot&&4 of or m•t:avwcm: of t},D :uihi••, of Rom. any occun·c·!ci tn 
gg=•*~*A MOI th, 0u ahi,e; agd Som =y and al! cldms ui,Lns Dorm wy br¢z:b or doflult ©n Ge part 
cfth* Ut!1!ty in th, p«fgimanc, ofuiy ooven•m or ~ on rbo parl of -1:c U#liey zc beporform,d 
pu:M,snt tb d.e (rm, of Ns *schi,o ©r€D,ance, cr :Kjir.i Nm aly le. of :egllg•r,ce of the UULiry, or 
gcy Ofitg .geirt, cuntz©to,, ,ubcoite=ors, se:vnata, trcp~o>.*, or EGCD.952#; and hm dad 4itti[ •11 
.costa, do~.=•I fb•, *xpcn:*s•nd liabD!:1*o ir.ourral ia or lbout am su:). cl,izz, or proceeding brought cn 
sua cldj 

(b) Upon rweipxofzotico in wrISni Bom Ike City, lha L'uli:y ihall, idits own expense, defmd 
zny•olidn ort Ddqb=u# against the tie in whtct, i, f; ¢lo,Lmcd :ht: t:* k¢tqtioi eitbe Utility ar 
itl ag•:h, DGY.c'' o: .qoloycg2 ·©*u,•I person! liury of pre:erty domzge !:3 =cneotioc with th, 
2.r.80•t[*a, opoctoll. ud mtly®Ul¢® cf 60 Utib•,y '. $211C¢1 

a€ 

mo. 0 4 0 300 ·-k 
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FROM : · AGUAS DULCE LR L.C. PHONE NO. : 5128476392 Nov. 10 2000 07:24AM PE 

3128470392 Mdr. -g 20'JC N: 20:·,·1 

SECTION 11 PERIOD Oy TDIZ OF IHIS ORDINANCE: TEA#!INATIQa 

Thi. :.ettmr ,lull b, in ful! fon. .od c:?eot for thcp,ried bc:Lning.i:h,b,c ofre~Nvr d.:c of Ihig Ihnatw dk,occ &:d ending wn (; 0} yeeq, prov.dsd :ha: a: the end of th¢ axpiration vfthe initial pei©d Ibv tern of tbl, oydhnc¢ will •utomatlcatl> rec0%~/ fer :u<;ce,k.v• petiod, of ton (lm youa Howg,t:, jfdu:in@ tb* la,t fcur mooih: nfthe !ni€al p=iod or of tc>, *uocoo,ive ten (IO) ycwpmlod, if 
es pnrvsiy. *:e c:b,r parv A©t lee dW. nin¢y de>'s' pzicr *7·if:,m notlcc s¢Tt,n, forb it-5 dcsiyc lo tmrina:* Utis &3*hj# *:diaasce-a/*om,ct, thdo :h!, frutckS, ordiri@r.4, gsikmcn: :hall tent'Jrlt• e 
th£ CI»den Df*2 *,C. Ci,¢Ot peficd. 

IiK*t'· 

Si¢TIOM U6 422IgnUZr 
Anb:evi#lon; oft?dj 58Ghhe ordfeance t.t are *B:"oo' uror, O:whioh inure tp Dw bon•5:ef {h• Udl!7:}ian Abo be cbl!*t©ry gpoo ud e,•Il L;., te *,o beoo:Rt ef.li Kocep.*ro Dnd 88#im *ftho L:Wity, and e,c wordi'Udliry'vhorev==ed i:thi, h=hiszozdlcrwe ihali include hndbe taken t, nte,n r:*t only.Ge UE1!typ but abuoo-cn i:2 asglpu ofthe Utility. The l;€.1!ry ahall r,Ot 65.3(~: er trar~~ 

tl'1, hnchiw =Jesa jthu e'ota!/ed tho *pprov&) of tb C·'izr' Council of 9.o Cky =xpr•:e•d by erdbgr~oe. 

SECTION 14- 2* WAI'VXR 

N#e lhc U€lio nor lb, City ahall be Cxgu,d 5*m complying witt any cf tho lerm, of Ois 
*e.ghiu ord[unu by any falhn©fO:o Ut.iky oelho Clty on or.• *r m.orcooou,iou to in:it: upon or seek comptfcce w(th e #uch tmm, or ooaditiow, 

SBCMON 1& ELIZZm 
Vnl- 0*em•18*noo®dinwritng bylleo¢lwputy. 68&43:Gsge, and :e!¢copkz nibmber, ofth© City.d bUEK,y ei aDd,Ull femdo u set fo:¢ be:with tt:$ qign.:ure ef,ach pany. No:ic® to Aipety is ¢bctfv• 949 & P'D' Utg,Illy Tecefvcs i: a: i:, thec-ext add=e•s e, t¢!*copie number or when a. 

Fom i, de~cd ¢o biviewived h. Apzrv i.dzenid :© hiverecdv©d o notice onlh¢ &8% o•lcdar day t:lowia,6¢ *y ttlo dep©gitodwith tcU. S , P©atal Ssvfeefopcb ddr=sed aaj w!1£ propcrpcstage tmzed al ce€Eed of r#deuwod mail. 

9<k' ; : 

SECTION 10. &,221•ECCALa•EmaUUa,32 
The V-i#y shD hn, Afloam (:3) dayi sitc: pu#•g,©fth!8 hn¢kilo ord{r~&:x:o {r: wbi¢h to Rl, itg 

4€tten scg~~a=e uf 80 E~¤ch[,• or~jrJ,aop *ith tbo City Soozet,ry, und uport fh* Utli:·,y'& Eli:B ef lu K¢@peiocK thi• 2*Achlwordin=c shall :akv 2!ec. andbc io fbfo *orz and afw th¢ date efitcpaaap ..d fhe Odljty'F Eling ehal] ef%cr,:ate aad make bi:idt,; tha asr©c:oc:f :o:yta~ed {r: :hf, P~nehis¢ 
Oldiranu 

4 0.1 0 0 .A 
PAg• 7 of 9 



. 

FROM : AGUAS DULCE ~. L. C. PHONE NO. : 5128476392 Nov. 10 2000 07:25AM P9 

".E, 

AGJAS DUL(/ L, L, C, PHONE NC. : f: 20,;7€392 Mar. 20 2@88 'Uf · M· .20(t, ·; : 4 JPC W . 
. $· ' L 11 

SECTION 19. i:11&&BII,ln 

(•J tfa:!y p~'liar oflhl, franchise ofdlr,woo i; held ti be invajid or ure,:fwi.-gu£Jc fbr any 
m•©=, tbAZ Rolo,g shan not b. xnivf~d to dec, i:1> cther portion :f rhis ordinuce., End RIT (XI,gr 
yo•!om k•n r.mgin in 8:ll Brw pd ©*ct 

(b> [flho City d:t•mloa th,r . Gowl tctlog or thc,agtlgn of:he stgte or fedwa] sovornm~rtt 
RC~# a matefidl,MVilioa @f :bla AZM,mt.t od 5&3©hise *rdijaa©*, e,em the Chy ikol: MB, the right 
to modit fhi: oediainG, to such rrnonable exfent w it do<m, Meoe:sar> :o Cet,y ow! tbe PJJ: ir.t¢nt 4:;d 
pu:po•c: ofthts Airccment •nd *anch:z. ccx!!1.oc/, 

SECTION 1& Ur*AL OF CONFUCTING PROVISIOX& 

ANN*vi:io=iz all o'j~ ordin:neeg in eogEiol with :bjs oidiwdce 2re repcaied, ·*·high rep#1*6#0 
rake «Ebot uren <hs 85.,ti v® dsto of pju• c,dts.c. 

SECTION 19. UI&¤ijlEAIK 
Tbe am•c:tfve intt of dtlg 0!dis&no. i, L 

W 

PASSED »;D APPROVED this 

CITY OF NIZDZRWALD 

3Jf# 

t'?>! /j 

day of . 2000. 

C!,y o#Ni,dmwwd: 1'-* 
13:Sl Camino R••1 
Niod•MU, T=* 78640 
T,l,go.iet - I../--

Kl " 

* TTBST ; i ·, f j 
IlhD• · 

itt DBNA 3*VfD, Cty S©e~y N·*·A 
'S* t·Al, 
,I,UDK, 

P,@¢ g,t 9 

7;t;, I' 

ih,f 1.*:. 



FROM ': - AGUAS DULCE~. L. C. PHONE NO. : 5128476392 Nov. 10 2000 07:26AM P10 

QhoNE NO. : 5129476392 Mpr. 20 ZQB 
~'*t¢ *¢t L.L. c, 
({2<.?0. 29*0 J.J,PM Afl ILQ? ) 

ORDINANCE NO . . t HD . 3Qk - B 

AN ORDfNANCE ZLECTDIO TO HAVI THE TEXAS NATURAL RESOURCE (01SSRVATION CO»fNSION UEACISBCRIOINAL IURISDICTION OVERTHB WTU,ITY RATES, OPF,RA'MONS, AND SERV;CES OF P.ETA1 WATER AND SEWER U-ELL:TlES WITHIN Th-3 CORPORATE UM:IS Or Tli Z CI'n' PURRUAYr TO SBCMON : 3.042 OF THE IE)GKS WATER COD2; NOTING A TBRM OF THIS OZDC•;ANCE; ADDRESSNG RATES, CPER\TIONS, ANP SERV]CES; PRCVLDINO FOR SEVERABIUTY, P.ZPZAL OF CONFLICTING DRDJNANCES; P.ND .RN EFFECTIVE DATR 

WlmRBAS, dc City of):i©dcr,V'Id, Hiy, iad caldu·*:1 C:d< Texms h•* e,=h.ive crfitnal juti,di¢tic, OVI, W- ond @:Woruljl=/nl,m, opetatior=, and servi:e, wfrhiri it, ccrpenLW limits pursudt to S•oticc 13.042(&) ofth*Teu, Wat=r Code: 

WXZRiAS, Ihe wate:*md wu'e uc!11:lti wl&0. the cofponre [!n.h.~ c f i: City kavc ccrtifiut. cf ©mwni¢n¢¢ aod r.e¢c:zity :hat ezieo,i ow:~ida the c*rporea t!:r.(w of rh¢ Cvty d over wht:h uclncofpc•i:*d .:m~:, Iho Tcuo Ngtural Rogow= Co?lservdoit boj e~olu JNe j ~u€g¢i:ti cr. o':':r wgter and gew,r utiliD rues, gpmdcn:, a-id :MYiw, yur,uant :o Sec€oe 13 041 : f dle 7:>,w Witer Cod,; 

'W;CERBAS, :ho Teud Natcrai R,8¢>uroa Coz,or.·*tlor Con=lhskm vd;I. U·.crcfbro, n=ctiaily ro#ete :hb wntot And ,#.r •Elity rtte;, uper«ticag, o,d ge'.iug ort, ·Nai#: &,!d sewe utilitio, that plovtd• &•61©y wiain tbe rorp:mte ll:nh of Ghe Ct,ry bz:ac,e :he u f.'liNes have q=,doC areu outsld* of tb• Ci:y; 

WHEREAS, 'je City doc, ret went :o ur.ncg,esac'Iy jupiiut: Uw eff©r!: ¢f 'h, Te,Lw Natural Rllaiw dnurv,I[osCG:'nrn[:tiem tnd desfre, todcfer toche Coavo;ssion's c, pcrclse fr. :ogw:AHrt wst= 
amd »wer dlit{*1 u allowid !n Seqtion 13.042(b) of :Ita Tdiru Water Cod•; 

NOW T}BRUORE, 85 IT ORDADTZDBY THE MAYOR AND CITY CQVNCH. OF THE CITY OF NmDERWALD, TEXAZ; 

SECTION 1. ZL.ECOQN 
Th, Ctty gf Nta**Nd, Tgxu ('thy City") kmrtby 0!ect: to hay= :ho Texu Nstu:aj Relouroe Ceil,arv•:ion C#,inlg:i= aurc(*¢ otiginal J~~i#dfctlcc ove the utility n'.es, tperor!0:u , and varv(ces of ivtdl w.tcr and *wcr ut£101©8 wizbin the corporite li:tgt, ©f 60 Ci:> purs'.t~: to Sectton 1 3.O•2(b) of'*. 

Teocu Waf Ckd, 

*0*~--W.Q!*1.. Nc. jP 4/430¢ · d 
53¢N!*, 

£7! 

-·PK t -
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FROM : *GUAS DU.CE L. L. C. PHO>ie NO. : 5: Z€i: 7·6332 11€-X4'-LO• 64#V 23 2000 ew 
, 4 /' 1 

4 CITY OF N]EDERWALD 

RICKY ADKINS, !48,m· 

.Uk 

Cimy of Nfid€rwa]4 T=u i 
13 95 l CW#*n )4<1 f I- 'k 
N!©do-id, Tezu 78640 ji I. 1 
ATTEST: 

K
E

 E
f' '[ i-!E 

le...C'. r 
L/.'-33%%%. 'f 

* .: ·t-'.Utt,XGL* 'Lj .ER.F::l'im i :9:·') k --.....1 --

Iii,1 
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L.L. C. PHONE NO. : 5128476392 Nov. 10 2000 07:26AM 

AGLAS O.LCE < PlloliE NO. : 5;, 284 7% b i , . '; U · 2 H ~ C s~ 't~ & 

BECTIOM 2. IZBM.QZIN*&.QRQIE&NQ& 
Tkt City her•by undc·ztapdi that pur.uant to Sector: } o.042® u f *0 Texu WMe Code, it may *nslatc by ardlnwc® its jurijdigtfon ova the utjllr>, rst¢g, CperAM DU, WN S¢:Yi¢t 8 of :*f! WW,c: gld ww: u€Ni!*s widin th® ®:porate limita of tb, Ciey at any tim@ IM,r lio stqond ar.A| Y"1' of 50 *2~Gtlvc ¢Au.of thi: Ordtna¢e, uJe:u tbai enziveaa:y ovgun dwris.g the pendency of& ratcprocecdln, b•b• tb, Tmw Namr~1 Roeour¢• eooseraic:1 Co:nmi,sien. The City Wsc hrr•by *dersttnd, thu lf tv te{:it,C,g this jwi$4igtipn ft mzy not ag,ln e}evt to have t)te Tgx,&; Ivgturo] Resowge CccS¢rveton Commijion e=rci,e Od,ju:id©6©ogodi Qe Sc©cnd annivcr,iry of *e date c·n w'blch the Cit>· reinltati it, jur!*4!otion. 

SECTION 3. Ba=LQ=N.j/IONLANIUIB'7.99 

(*) SS@mse¢t,Cityhag el¢tgted tolwvothe l'euaNarwnIJ Ryo:lr©c Cc,ni,Bwdoo Commig•Im bavo e=cly$tve Jwi:dIcrlc,B ©v. ihe ,;w-a utility r:ta:, opert€o -1, 1-jscrvf:*s uithlnthe ©o:pgnto l[ mit, Dflhe City uod©f Se©tieo 13.042 ofthg Toxu ¥.'at•r Cede, tho :ato; tbat the wat.r *ad eew¢f u€lit.00 Wfll ehggeatid (he•;0*g aod rgsg!*d:ni govom!4 fae tmlskins of wnta to (nhabft•nt: g f the Ci fy will bg O.o,• &.,lhoK:64by.nd cn£1* with the'T=u Nstunt; Rc:olr:e Conser,·tilem Ccmm!,s!0n oi· any and@ll oC:er public au(koriAW hav*g jur{54{gion b ihe prccdae; durlr.s :be tcrn ofthls or¢Nlanc,. 

(b) Tbc w=r aod gewer u:itlttas/:ov[4{r.& wdt« or gewer wdlit>, s¢Mc~ within:h: ©orporale limil. of the Cfty gb,Il mc Its approved tari ff with the Cfty ted i!·211 make if 2.. d: table. Ar ilur¢,zt:an by tbo publjc artd re,ldeu o f the Cm. 

SECTION 4. i:MCUUU,IZI 
If any portion cfthis Ordinaac• i. held to b, invalid or une.*reebbl• for any r:*or., 0.4: holding *4 uctbo ©*wwad to dfoct a:y otk¢r perioo,5f d'da Ordi.nntioc. uld El; o'.her pc,t.o= W gh r=ulA != &:i *. W e,#L 

SECTION t 1UZEWU OF QONFUCI*g,-2.1&9.yts{Qxl 

AI! pre'•<wiea, im &)! other ordir.ancc: in conflict »i,th thiq O.dhgrw: e.re :epe.(d *d, whit:h 7'toeal 
mhall take of!*et ufr, tbo *f!*c:iv; d,•o of thi, OrdiOGG®· 

SECTION 6. lEO-CZQZ=UA~[~E 
0:b, efidv. date of OU, Ordinance Ls 

PASSED ANB APPROVED thl, ~f<- d* of 

9*~~**2~3fkl'B &..J.e 

: 'z·.
r.t· 

11
:J
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